Long-term Rate of Return – The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is
generally reviewed on a regular basis as part of the actuarial valuation process.  The best-estimate range
for the long-term expected rate of return is determined by adding expected inflation to expected long-
term real returns and reflecting expected volatility and correlation.  Actual long-term historical results
achieved by the plan were also considered.  Best estimate of geometric real rate of return for each major
asset class included in the Civilian Plan’s target asset allocation as of September 30, 2019, are
summarized in the following table.

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Fixed Income 38.00% 1.94%
Equities 46.00% 5.57%
Alternatives 16.00% 4.56%

100.00%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension asset of the Civilian Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the
Civilian Plan’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.50% 6.50% 7.50%

Net pension (asset) liability 358,611$   (45,779)$   (392,098)$

City of Ralston, Nebraska
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2019

 31

Note 6: Retirement Plans - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) Liability

Total Plan Net Pension
Pension Fiduciary (Asset)
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at Beginning of Year 3,702,334$   3,651,336$   50,998$
Changes for the year

Service cost 181,107   -   181,107
Interest 231,300   -   231,300
Differences between expected and
   actual experience (109,207)   -   (109,207)
Assumption changes (12,019)   -   (12,019)
Employer contributions -   122,445   (122,445)
Employee contributions -   57,615   (57,615)
Net investment income -   207,898   (207,898)
Benefit payments, including
   member refunds (292,347)   (292,347)   -

Net changes (1,166)   95,611   (96,777)

Balance at End of Year 3,701,168$   3,746,947$   (45,779)$

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions – Under GASB 68, gains and losses
which are amortized over future years are referred to as deferred inflows or gains, and deferred
outflows or losses.  Investment gains and losses are recognized over a closed five-year period.
Economic and demographic gains and losses and changes in the total pension liability due to changes
in assumptions are recognized over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service
lives of all covered active and inactive members, determined as of the beginning of the measurement
period.  As of September 30, 2019, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows: